



February 04, 2025

Honorable Chairman and Trustees
Oklahoma City Water Utilities Trust
420 West Main, Suite 500
Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Re: Change Order No. 2
Project No. TW-0002/TS-0002
Project Description: Tinker SCADA-WST5 and WWST6: Instrumentation and Control Improvements
Project Location: Tinker AFB, OK

Honorable Chairman and Trustees:

I. SCOPE

Change Order No. 2 adds scope of work requiring electrical installation in PLC enclosures in water wells to have additional functionality required by OCWUT operations for the SCADA system. This change order also includes programming of the required additional functionality to the new SCADA system

II. JUSTIFICATION

The cost increase in Change Order No. 2 is due to the additional scope of work that was not part of the initial design estimates. The additional work includes the installation of electrical and SCADA programming to incorporate duplicate chlorine pumps to meet Oklahoma Department of Environmental Quality (ODEQ) regulations.

III. COST ESTIMATE

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2

ADDITIONS

Bid Item	Description	Unit	Unit Price	Plan Quantity	Revised Quantity	Cost
CO 2.1	Electrical Equipment and Installation	EA	\$ 10,071.22	1	1	\$ 10,071.22
CO 2.2	SCADA Integration Programming	EA	\$ 21,720.00	1	1	\$ 21,720.00
CO 2.3	Material	EA	\$ 953.74	1	1	\$ 953.74
CO 2.4	Overhead and Profit	EA	\$ 4,911.74	1	1	\$ 4,911.74

Total Change Order No. 2 Increase \$ 37,656.70

IV. IV. SUMMARY

Original Contract Amount	\$ 1,840,000.00
Change Order No. 1	\$ (19,292.06) (1.05% decrease)
Change Order No. 2	\$ 37,656.70 (2.05% increase)
Revised Contract Amount	\$ 1,858,364.64

Change Order No. 2 represents an increase of \$37,656.70 or 2.05 percent above the original contract amount. Change Order No.-1 resulted in a decrease of \$19,292.06. The Change Order Nos. 1 and 2 result in an overall increase of \$18,364.64 or 1.00 percent. The revised contract amount is \$1,858,364.64.

V. CONTRACT TIME

The original contract called for 300 calendar days with the work order date of January 8, 2024. The Change Order No. 2 adds 50 calendar days for the additional scope of work. The Change Order No.1 added 90 calendar days. The revised total contract duration is now 440 calendar days. The contract completion date is March 23, 2025.

The above and foregoing is hereby accepted this 5th day of February, 2025; and the undersigned agrees to perform the work at the price indicated.

ATTEST:

Madison Stanford
Witness

[Signature]
Wynn Construction Company, Inc.



The prices for Change Order No. 2 prices were established through negotiation and appear to be fair and reasonable.

Saurabh Desai
Saurabh Desai, P.E.



[Signature]
Dave Faccas, P.E.



Approval is recommended this 11th day of February, 2025.

Racheal R. Pierce
Racheal Pierce, P.E., Utilities Engineering



[Signature]
Chris Browning, General Manager

[Signature]
Debbie Miller, P.E., Director for
Public Works/City Engineer

APPROVED by the Trustees and signed by the Chairman of the Oklahoma City Water Utilities Trust this 25TH day of FEBRUARY, 2025.

ATTEST:
Amy K. Simpson
SECRETARY



[Signature]
CHAIRMAN

CONCURRED by the Council and signed by the Mayor of The City of Oklahoma City this 11TH day of MARCH, 2025.

ATTEST:
Amy K. Simpson
CITY CLERK



[Signature]
DAVID HOLT
MAYOR

REVIEWED for form and legality.

[Signature]
ASSISTANT MUNICIPAL COUNSELOR